
Last saved on 08/23/2016  12:02 PM 

 
TUESDAY, AUGUST 23, 2016 

CITY COUNCIL REVISED AGENDA 
6:00 PM 

 
I. Call to Order. 
 
II. Pledge of Allegiance/Invocation (Chairman Freeman). 
 
III. Minute Approval.  

 
IV. Special Presentation. 

V. Ordinances – Final Reading​:  

PLANNING 
a. ​2016­089 Thomas Austin (R­1 Residential Zone, R­4 Special Zone, and M­1                       

Manufacturing Zone to R­4 Special Zone). An ordinance to amend Chattanooga City                       
Code, Part II, Chapter 38, Zoning Ordinance, so as to rezone property located in the                             
3900 block of Kelly’s Ferry Road, more particularly described herein, from R­1                       
Residential Zone, R­4 Special Zone, and M­1 Manufacturing Zone to R­4 Special                       
Zone, subject to certain conditions. ​(Recommended for approval by Planning)                   
(District 1)  (Revised) 

b. 2016­101 Callio Properties and George H. Ellis, Jr. (R­1 Residential Zone to R­3                         
Residential Zone). An ordinance to amend Chattanooga City Code, Part II, Chapter                       
38, Zoning Ordinance, so as to rezone property located at 5221 Old Hixson Pike,                           
more particularly described herein, from R­1 Residential Zone to R­3 Residential                     
Zone.  ​(Recommended for approval by Planning and Staff)  (District 3) 

 
VI. Ordinances – First Reading​:  (None) 
 
VII. Resolutions: 
 

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 
a. A resolution authorizing the City Attorney to renew the contract with LexisNexis                       

Matthew Bender relating to on­line legal research and legal publication updates                     
through June 30, 2017, for an amount not to exceed $29,500.00, based upon the                           
contract terms dated May 26, 2015. 

 
b. A resolution authorizing the Office of the City Attorney to engage certain law firms                           

for legal services in general litigation matters; corporate, transactional & intellectual                     
property matters; labor & employment matters; and government relations matters for                     
the period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.  ​(Revised) 

 
 
 
 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVjFVdGZxTkFGWGc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRNlNlYmtLUjdTeGs
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRNlNlYmtLUjdTeGs
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRNlNlYmtLUjdTeGs
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRNlNlYmtLUjdTeGs
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRNlNlYmtLUjdTeGs
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRNlNlYmtLUjdTeGs
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRdHIzdS1PNE9DdWM
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRdHIzdS1PNE9DdWM
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRdHIzdS1PNE9DdWM
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRdHIzdS1PNE9DdWM
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnRBZFVJTms3VFU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnRBZFVJTms3VFU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnRBZFVJTms3VFU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnRBZFVJTms3VFU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnRBZFVJTms3VFU


Revised Agenda for Tuesday, August 23, 2016 
Page 2​ of 5 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
c. A resolution authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Economic and                     

Community Development to apply for and accept, if awarded, to receive a one (1)                           
year grant from the Lyndhurst and Benwood Foundations for a one (1) year grant                           
funded position of a public art project and social media manager in the City’s Public                             
Art Division of ECD for $72,000.00.  ​(Revised)   

 
PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
Public Works 
d. A resolution authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Public Works to                       

enter into a Public Private Partnership Agreement with Polestar Development                   
whereby Polestar Development will install a green infrastructure Stormwater                 
Management System at the City’s Brainerd Recreation Center for off­site stormwater                     
mitigation associated with Polestar Development located at 1505 North Moore Road                     
wherein the City will take over maintenance after construction. ​ (District 5) 

 
e. A resolution authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Chase Plumbing and                           

Mechanical, Inc. of Chattanooga, TN, relative to Contract No. S­12­009­202, Carter                     
Street Storm Drainage Pipe Repair Project, a Consent Decree Project, for a decreased                         
amount of $3,009.60, for a revised contract amount not to exceed $972,347.40, and to                           
release the remaining contingency amount of $20,000.00. ​(Consent Decree)                 
(District 7) 

 
f. A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into the Division of Remediation                       

Brownfield Voluntary Agreement with the Tennessee Department of Environment                 
and Conservation relative to the former Wheland Foundry Landfill, Site Number                     
33­613A, and as it relates to Contract No. S­09­008, the North St. Elmo Drainage                           
Project, subject to the required thirty (30) day advertisement period. ​ (District 7) 

 
g. A resolution authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Arcadis US., Inc. for                             

professional services of construction phase services relative to Contract No.                   
W­09­015­101, Carter Street CSOTF Outfall Sewer Rehabilitation, for an increased                   
amount of $37,760.00, for a revised contract amount not to exceed $227,060.00.                       
(Consent Decree)  (District 7) 

 
h. A resolution authorizing the approval of Change Order No. 1 for Arcadis US., Inc. for                             

professional services of construction phase services relative to Contract No.                   
S­12­009­103, Carter Street Storm Drainage Pipe Repair Project, for an increased                     
amount of $29,710.00, for a revised contract amount not to exceed $97,710.00.                       
(Consent Decree)  (District 7) 

 
 
 
 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRckJSQXpCdjlGdDg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRckJSQXpCdjlGdDg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRckJSQXpCdjlGdDg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRckJSQXpCdjlGdDg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRckJSQXpCdjlGdDg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRckJSQXpCdjlGdDg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRckJSQXpCdjlGdDg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVkNUN20xbnc2b1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVkNUN20xbnc2b1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVkNUN20xbnc2b1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVkNUN20xbnc2b1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVkNUN20xbnc2b1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVkNUN20xbnc2b1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRVkNUN20xbnc2b1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRbGtzcm5hOXNPM1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRbGtzcm5hOXNPM1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRbGtzcm5hOXNPM1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRbGtzcm5hOXNPM1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRbGtzcm5hOXNPM1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRbGtzcm5hOXNPM1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRbGtzcm5hOXNPM1E
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReWdEZkxId2NrOTA
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReWdEZkxId2NrOTA
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReWdEZkxId2NrOTA
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReWdEZkxId2NrOTA
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReWdEZkxId2NrOTA
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReWdEZkxId2NrOTA
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnFHZ1NoWDY1b3c
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnFHZ1NoWDY1b3c
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnFHZ1NoWDY1b3c
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnFHZ1NoWDY1b3c
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTnFHZ1NoWDY1b3c
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReW9QQ19Ib2lMajg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReW9QQ19Ib2lMajg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReW9QQ19Ib2lMajg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReW9QQ19Ib2lMajg
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwReW9QQ19Ib2lMajg


Revised Agenda for Tuesday, August 23, 2016 
Page 3​ of 5 
 

i. A resolution authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Public Works to                       
enter into an agreement with USIC for provision of marking and locating                       
underground utility infrastructure for stormwater, wastewater (sewer) and Combined                 
Storm/Sewer (CSS) systems, for a term of one (1) year, with an option to renew for                               
an additional year, for an annual amount not to exceed $250,000.00. 

 
III. Departmental Reports​: 
 

a) Police. 
b) Fire. 
c) Economic and Community Development. 
d) Youth and Family Development. 
e) Transportation. 
f) Public Works. 
g) Finance. 
h) IT. 
i) Human Resources. 
j) General Services. 
 

IX. Purchases. 
 
X. Other Business. 

 
XI. Committee Reports. 
 
XII. Agenda Session for Tuesday, August 30, 2016. 
 
XIII. Recognition of Persons Wishing to Address the Council on Non­Agenda Matters. 
 
XIV. Adjournment.   

https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRQlM5bnVpTDAxTkE
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRQlM5bnVpTDAxTkE
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRQlM5bnVpTDAxTkE
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRQlM5bnVpTDAxTkE
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRQlM5bnVpTDAxTkE


Revised Agenda for Tuesday, August 23, 2016 
Page 4​ of 5 
 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 30, 2016 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

6:00 PM 
 

1. Call to Order.  
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance/Invocation (Councilman Hakeem). 
 
3. Minute Approval. 

 
4. Special Presentation. 
 
5. Ordinances – Final Reading​:  (None) 

 
6. Ordinances – First Reading: 
 

Transportation 
a. MR­2016­100 Johnston Southern Company, LLC (Abandonment). An ordinance               

closing and abandoning an unopened alley off the 1400 block of Adams Street,                         
detailed on the attached map, subject to certain conditions. ​(District 8)                     
(Recommended for approval by Transportation) 

 
7. Resolutions: 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
a. A resolution authorizing the Director of Human Resources to execute an amendment                       

to the Marathon Health Services Agreement extending the second renewal term from                       
sixteen (16) months to twenty­four (24) months, with an end of term date of May 2,                               
2017, in the amount of $2 million.  ​(Revised) 

 
MAYOR’S OFFICE 
b. A resolution to confirm the Mayor’s appointment of Tamara Hines to the                       

Chattanooga Area Regional Transportation Board. 
 
c. A resolution to confirm the Mayor’s appointments of Sara Phillips Thompson, Paul                       

Fuchar, Gloria McKeldin, Emily Toles, and Bonita Stoudemire to the Youth and                       
Family Development Human Services Board. 

 
d. A resolution to confirm the Mayor’s re­appointment of Curtis Johnson to the Carter                         

Street Corporation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRc3lPNElOQkRIZVU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRc3lPNElOQkRIZVU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRc3lPNElOQkRIZVU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRc3lPNElOQkRIZVU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRc3lPNElOQkRIZVU
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTlVOX0NXa3FmT1k
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTlVOX0NXa3FmT1k
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTlVOX0NXa3FmT1k
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTlVOX0NXa3FmT1k
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTlVOX0NXa3FmT1k
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRMjVDQURMRHNzckk
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRMjVDQURMRHNzckk
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTEdYRkRwdGNqQzQ
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTEdYRkRwdGNqQzQ
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRTEdYRkRwdGNqQzQ
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRd1ZmRUc4ZWtidWs
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRd1ZmRUc4ZWtidWs


Revised Agenda for Tuesday, August 23, 2016 
Page 5​ of 5 
 

PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
Transportation 
e. A resolution authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Transportation to                     

enter into a Partnership Agreement with District at Cameron Harbor, LLC, Project                       
No. T­16­007­805, for 751 Riverfront Parkway and to accept a contribution of                       
$34,482.00 towards the cost of fourteen (14) pedestrian light poles, conduits, and                       
installation.​  (District 7) 

 
8. Departmental Reports​: 
 

a) Police. 
b) Fire. 
c) Economic and Community Development. 
d) Youth and Family Development. 
e) Transportation. 
f) Public Works. 
g) Finance. 
h) IT.  
i) Human Resources. 
j) General Services. 

 
9. Purchases.  
 
10. Other Business.  

 
11. Committee Reports. 
 
12. Agenda Session for Tuesday, September 6, 2016. 
 
13. Recognition of Persons Wishing to Address the Council on Non­Agenda Matters. 
 
14. Adjournment. 
 
 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRY1NMRFQ0cGNwZmc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRY1NMRFQ0cGNwZmc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRY1NMRFQ0cGNwZmc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRY1NMRFQ0cGNwZmc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRY1NMRFQ0cGNwZmc
https://drive.google.com/open?id=0B-SdQcAALZwRY1NMRFQ0cGNwZmc















































